SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 3372

By COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND WILDFIRE

May 16

1	On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, after "water;" insert "creating new provisions;
2	and".
3	On page 2, delete lines 41 through 45 and insert:
4	"(9) As used in this section, 'commercial garden':
5	"(a) Means a garden that is used to grow plants to be sold, traded or bartered.
6	"(b) Does not mean a location at which plants in the plant Cannabis family Cannabaceae are
7	grown, unless the plants are grown by a person licensed under ORS 571.281.".
8	On page 4, delete lines 16 through 20 and insert:
9	"(9) As used in this section, 'commercial garden':
10	"(a) Means a garden that is used to grow plants to be sold, traded or bartered.
11	"(b) Does not mean a location at which plants in the plant Cannabis family Cannabaceae are
12	grown, unless the plants are grown by a person licensed under ORS 571.281.".
13	After line 20, insert:
14	"SECTION 3. The exemption established by ORS 537.545 (1)(b) for the use of ground water
15	for watering any commercial garden does not apply to the use of ground water for watering
16	any commercial garden in the Lower Umatilla Basin Groundwater Management Area.
17	"SECTION 4. Section 3 of this 2025 Act is repealed on January 2, 2028.".
18	In line 21, delete "3" and insert "5".
19	On page 5, line 2, delete "4" and insert "6".

20